
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

THE SENATE I 
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2023 S _ B _ N O _ (S75 
STATE 0F HAWAII 

JANZSNB 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $266,157,361 or so much 

thereof as-may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023—2024 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third 

senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Department of Transportation 

A. Plans, design, and construction to 

widen Queen Kaahumanu highway and 

Kuakini highway between Henry 

street and Kamehameha III road on 

the island of Hawaii. 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $100,000,000 

Total funding $102,000,000 

2023—1060 SB SMA-2.docx 1 

MIMI"HMIIIWIWIIEHRIHIK“HimfllllllflllflfllWlilWllWl‘lMll



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Peg” SB. NO 

2. Kahakai Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for a staff parking lot, pavement 

of the access road, and roadway 

extension. 

Plans $100, 

Design $300, 

Construction $1,700, 

Total funding 

3. Kona Community Hospital 

A. Equipment and construction for the 

prescription drug compounding 

facility expansion. 

Equipment $1, 

Construction $2,299, 

Total funding 

B. Design, equipment, and 

construction to upgrade critical 
hospital infrastructure to 

mitigate the risk of closure of 

Kona community hospital. 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

lfllfllIIIIIHIHIIIIWHIIIWIVIIHIIHHllilllfllllilHl‘l‘lHl‘l‘ll“mlfllllllllllHINI\ll‘lifll‘lllflHlH 

000 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

_ 
ms 

$2,100,000 

$2,300,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Pages SB. NO. '575’ 

Design $2,000 

Equipment $2,000 

Construction $16,243,000 

Total funding $16,247,000 

4. County of Hawaii Department of Parks 

and Recreation 

A. Plans and construction for general 

improvements to old Kona airport 

State recreation area . 

Plans $200,000 

Construction $2,000,000 

Total funding $2,200,000 

5. Kau Hospital 

A. Construction for the completion of 

the rural health clinic build out. 

Construction $2,000,000 

Total funding $2,000,000 

B. Construction for the remodeling 

and renovation of the emergency 

department. 

Construction $2,000,000 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 3 

(lllHlHlflllHlHIIIEHIIIHIIEIIHIMIIH"WNWmWWI\||\l\lfllllflllllflllHINHIIIWIHE‘IWIII



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page4 

S B NO '57s 

Total funding $2,000,000 

6. Honalo Marshalling Yard 

A. Construction for a state—owned 

food hub facility. 
Construction $1,500,000 

Total funding $1,500,000 

7. Honokohau Small Boat Harbor 

A. Construction for the installation 

of sewage pump stations, sewer 

lines, and force mains to redirect 

wastewater from individual 

wastewater systems‘within the 

harbor to the county of Hawaii 

sewer system along Queen Kaahumanu 

highway. 

Construction $3,175,000 

Total funding $3,175,000 

B. Design and construction for 

asphalt paving, striping, and 

drainage improvements within the 

harbor. 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 4 

UllfllflllllfilUlllMillinHllfllMIllIIIWIWlllilfllllflllflWHII‘IHIIEMHII‘I‘\IIIWIIIHIH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Pages SB. NO. '57s 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,500,000 

Total funding $2,800,000 

C. Construction for upgrades and 

replacement of existing electrical 

system, including installation of 

power pedestals for individual 

slips. 

Construction $3,875,000 

Total funding $3,875,000 

D. Design and construction for 

replacement of existing fixed 

concrete piers at piers I and J 

with new aluminum framed floating 

docks with plastic lumber fenders, 

fiber reinforced plastic decking, 

electrical and water utilities, 
and lighting. 

Design $300,000 

Construction $4,500,000 

Total funding $4,800,000 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 5 

||||||I|il|h|H|||WWIIIDHIHIIHIIHHll!HIHIHl|||||IIIHWIINIH‘IHHIHfillfllml\ll‘lHlllHfllllHH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

S.B. NO. IS’?5 

Kealakekua Bay State Historical Park 

Construction for a waterless 

toilet, signage, shelter, and 

landing zone at Kaawaloa. 

Construction 
' 

$192,719 

Total funding 

Construction of navigational aids 

and buoys in Kealakekua bay. 

Construction $125,719 

Total funding 

Construction of a new entry, 

parking lot, trail restroom, 

interpretive center; clearing and 

stabilization of pond at 

historical level; and improvements 

at landing, gates, signage, and 

road striping at Napoopoo. 

Construction $2,266,923 

Total funding 

Kaulana Bay Boat Ramp 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

HIIHINIHIlfllfllllflflfllll‘fllflHMfill”lllllflWWWIHIM!“HIIIIHHIIMINI\IIHHIIWIWIII 

$192,719 

$125,719 

$2,266,923



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. I575 

A. Plans, design, and construction of 

a new breakwater, boat ramp, 

loading dock, trailer turnaround, 

and parking area. 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $20,000,000 

Total funding $22,000,000 

10. State Parks West Hawaii Baseyard 

A. Plans, design, and construction of 

a new baseyard complex for state 

parks west Hawaii staff. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,600,000 

Total funding $3,000,000 

ll. Kealakehe Wastewater Treatment Facility 

A. Plans for a detailed survey on the 

recommendations to place the 

existing force main collection. 

Plans $450,000 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 7 

("NINEIIHIHIIIWHIMHIMIIHHHEIIHHIWIHI!WWI\IIEIIHIIWIHIHIIHIWHINIHII‘HHI‘INII?



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. I575 

Total funding 

12. Holualoa Elementary School 

A. Plans and construction of a new 

two—story building. 

Plans $2,000, 

Construction $20,000, 

Total funding 

B. Construction for the replacement 

of carpets with tile in C and D 

buildings. 

Construction $300, 

Total funding 

C. Construction for the installation 

of air conditioning throughout the 

school for mold mitigation. 

Construction $75, 

Total funding 

D. Plans, design, and construction to 

complete the master plan and for 

phase l campus improvements. 

Plans $200, 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

l\llllHIMIIHIHIIIHHHIII!Will!"IHHIHWWIfllflllfllmllllllmmHIHIHllWWIIWIHHHlflfllll 

OOO 

OOO 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

$450, 

$22,000, 

$300, 

$75, 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page9 SB. No. '57s 

Design $3,000, 

Construction $23,000, 

Total funding 

l3. Kau High and Pahala Elementary School 

A. Plans and construction for 

trenching and cabling campus—wide 

for high—speed internet. 

Plans $50, 

Construction $300, 

Total funding 

Design and construction for five 

portable classrooms to provide 

dedicated middle school learning 

spaces for grades seven and eight. 

Design $200, 

Construction $6,800, 

Total funding 

14. Kahakai Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for air conditioning installation 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

lfllfllElHIIHIIIIIIfiillflHlHllHllWIIEIHHIMIHIIIHWI\lllfllmHIMflllflflfll‘llm\llHflllflHlll 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

000 

OOO 

$26,200,000 

$350,000 

$7,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. No. 1575 

in the office building and 

cafeteria. 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding $6,000,000 

15. Ke Kula o Ehunuikaimalino 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for two portables. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $100,000 

Construction $2,800,000 

Total funding $3,000,000 

l6. Kealakehe Elementary School 

A. Design and construction for 

completion of air conditioning 

system installation for the 

cafeteria dining room. 

Design $500,000 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding $4,500,000 

2023—1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 10 

HllllHlHHMilllifilll‘HIHINIHHIIWHIHI}NIH“IlllflilflflllllHllHIEI‘II‘IHIIIMHWHJ



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page” SB. NO. '57s 

l7. Kealakehe Intermediate School 

A. Design and construction for 

completion of air conditioning 

system in classroom buildings F, 

G, and H. 

Design $200,000 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding 

B. Plans, equipment, and construction 

for the resurfacing of the 

basketball and volleyball courts, 

installation of roof cover, and 

ground and site improvements. 

Plans $50,000 

Equipment $3,000,000 

Construction $550,000 

Total funding 

C. Plans, land, design, and 

construction for repairing and 

renovating locker room showers and 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

\\IIHIHIMIIHIEIIIHHHIHIUIHIIHIMIN|||l||W|H|Jfl|fl|1H||HllH{IIHIHIHIIBIEI“INHIWIHHIII 

$1,200,000 

$3,600,000

ll



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page” SB. NO. 1575 

necessary upgrades to the hot 

water system. 

Plans $100, 

Land $100, 

Design $2,000, 

Construction $1,000, 

Total funding 

18. Kealakehe High School 

A. Design and construction for 

synthetic turf for field, 

strength, and conditioning 

facility for athletic training. 

Design $900, 

Construction $4,500, 

Total funding 

l9. Konawaena Elementary School 

A. Design and construction for 

campus—wide fire alarm system 

upgrades. 

Design $500, 

Construction $2,500, 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

WINHI“IIEIHIIIWWIIMIMIHIINHIIHl‘lfllilfllHl‘l‘lWHllVWWIIHIWIIIIHIIIEIHNW 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

$3,200,000 

$5,400,000

12



10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page13 SB. NO. IS 7S 

Total funding 

Design and construction for two 

portable classrooms. 

Design $500,000 

Construction $2,500,000 

Total funding 

20. Konawaena Middle School 

A. Design for the removal and 

replacement of building F with a 

new administration multipurpose 

building that may include general 

and specialty classrooms, other 

multipurpose facilities, and 

temporary facilities for current 

functions; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design $2,000,000 

Total funding 

21. Konawaena High School 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 

HIIHIlllllfllulllflflflllllilillflllflll“WWIlll‘lllllllllWWHII‘IIIIWHI\IIWIIHWIHIII 

$3,000,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,000,000

l3



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page” 
S.B. NO. '575 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for an updated office space, new 

library, tech room, and additional 

restrooms. 

Plans $100, 

Design $100, 

Construction $1,800, 

Total funding 

B. Equipment and construction for 

modernization and repairs to the 

gym. 

Equipment $50, 

Construction $150, 

Total funding 

C. Construction to update locks for 

the entire campus. 

Construction $100, 

Total funding 

OOO 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$2,000,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital- 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

2023-1060 SB SMA—2.dOCX 

WINNHllfllHIIIIW‘IIIIHIMIHIIHHlflltlHlllHflNIH"WHIWEIIIINIHIWIIHHIIIWHIHIII

l4



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Page15 

S.B. NO. |575 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section l shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sum appropriated in item l shall be expended by 

the department of transportation; 

The sums appropriated in item 2 and items l2 through 

21 shall be expended by the department of education; 

The sums appropriated in items 3 and 5 shall be 

expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation; 

The sum appropriated in item 4 shall be expended by 

the county of Hawaii; provided that the county of 

Hawaii provides matching funds on a dollar—to—dollar 

basis; 

The sum appropriated in item ll shall be expended by 

the department of health; 

The sum appropriated in item 6 shall be expended by 

the department of agriculture; and 

2023—1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 15 

HIIHIHIMIIHIHlllH“\\|||\\\|VllilIWIIIHWWI!WNWllli||HmHIMHIIHINHIIIIHWWI‘IHII‘



Page” SB. NO. W75 

(7) The sums appropriated in items 7 through lO shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2023. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
E 

DK
) 

2023-1060 SB SMA-2.dOCX 16 

l\llilll!ll‘llfillWHIIIHWIIHIIHHIIHWWIWmIllifllllll‘l!ll‘HI!“NllElmIIIIIHIIHWHIHIH



S.B. NO. '57s 

Report Title: 
CIP; 3rd Senatorial District; Appropriation 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2023-1060 SB SMA—Z .dOCX 

HllfilEIIINIHlllWHlllelllflllflIIWIWIWMNH”\IHHIH\IWIIIMIIHIWNHIHIHE‘IIIIIIII


