JAN 2 5 2023

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue					
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$266,157,361 or so much					
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof					
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024					
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third					
6	6 senatorial district, as follows:					
7	1. Department of Transportation					
8	A. Plans, design, and construction to					
9	widen Queen Kaahumanu highway and					
10	Kuakini highway between Henry					
11	street and Kamehameha III road on					
12	the island of Hawaii.					
13	Plans \$1,000,000					
14	Design \$1,000,000					
15	Construction \$100,000,000					
16	Total funding \$102,000,000					

1	2.	Kahal	kai Elementary School		
2		Α.	Plans, design, and construc	tion	
3			for a staff parking lot, pa	vement	
4			of the access road, and roa	dway	
5			extension.		
6			Plans	\$100,000	
7			Design	\$300,000	
8			Construction	\$1,700,000	
9			Total funding		\$2,100,000
10	3.	Kona	Community Hospital		
11		Α.	Equipment and construction	for the	
12			prescription drug compoundi	ng	
13			facility expansion.		
14			Equipment	\$1,000	
15			Construction	\$2,299,000	
16			Total funding		\$2,300,000
17		В.	Design, equipment, and		
18			construction to upgrade cri	tical	
19			hospital infrastructure to		
20			mitigate the risk of closur	e of	
21			Kona community hospital.		

1			Design	\$2,000	
2			Equipment	\$2,000	
3			Construction	\$16,243,000	
4			Total funding		\$16,247,000
5	4.	Coun	ty of Hawaii Department of Par	rks	
6		and :	Recreation		
7		A.	Plans and construction for ge	neral	
8			improvements to old Kona airp	oort	
9			state recreation area.		
10			Plans	\$200,000	
11			Construction	\$2,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$2,200,000
13	5.	Kau :	Hospital		
14		A.	Construction for the completi	on of	
15			the rural health clinic build	lout.	
16			Construction	\$2,000,000	
17			Total funding		\$2,000,000
18		В.	Construction for the remodeli	ng	
19			and renovation of the emergen	acy	
20			department.		
21			Construction	\$2,000,000	

1			Total funding		\$2,000,000
2	6.	Hona	alo Marshalling Yard		
3		Α.	Construction for a state-owner	ed	
4			food hub facility.		
5			Construction	\$1,500,000	
6			Total funding		\$1,500,000
7	7.	Hono	okohau Small Boat Harbor		
8		Α.	Construction for the installa	ation	
9			of sewage pump stations, sewe	er	
10			lines, and force mains to red	direct	
11			wastewater from individual		
12			wastewater systems within the	е	
13			harbor to the county of Hawa:	ii	
14			sewer system along Queen Kaal	numanu	
15			highway.		
16			Construction	\$3,175,000	
17			Total funding		\$3,175,000
18		В.	Design and construction for		
19			asphalt paving, striping, and	Ė	
20			drainage improvements within	the	
21			harbor.		

1		Design	\$300,000	
2		Construction	\$2,500,000	
3		Total funding		\$2,800,000
4	C.	Construction for upgrades and		
5		replacement of existing elect	rical	
6		system, including installatio	n of	
7		power pedestals for individua	1	
8		slips.		
9		Construction	\$3,875,000	
10		Total funding		\$3,875,000
11	D.	Design and construction for		
12		replacement of existing fixed		
13		concrete piers at piers I and	J	
14		with new aluminum framed floa	ting	
15		docks with plastic lumber fen	ders,	
16		fiber reinforced plastic deck	ing,	
17		electrical and water utilitie	S,	
18		and lighting.		
19		Design	\$300,000	
20		Construction	\$4,500,000	
21		Total funding		\$4,800,000

1	8.	Keal	akekua Bay State Historical Pa	rk	
2		Α.	Construction for a waterless		
3			toilet, signage, shelter, and		
4			landing zone at Kaawaloa.		
5			Construction	\$192,719	
6			Total funding		\$192,719
7		В.	Construction of navigational	aids	
8			and buoys in Kealakekua bay.		
9			Construction	\$125,719	
10			Total funding		\$125,719
11		C.	Construction of a new entry,		
12			parking lot, trail restroom,		
13			interpretive center; clearing	and	
14			stabilization of pond at		
15			historical level; and improve	ments	
16			at landing, gates, signage, a	nd	
17			road striping at Napoopoo.		
18			Construction	\$2,266,923	
19			Total funding		\$2,266,923
20	9.	Kaul	ana Bay Boat Ramp		

1		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	lon of	
2			a new breakwater, boat ramp,		
3			loading dock, trailer turnard	ound,	
4			and parking area.		
5			Plans	\$1,000,000	
6			Design	\$1,000,000	
7			Construction	\$20,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$22,000,000
9	10.	Stat	e Parks West Hawaii Baseyard		
10		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	lon of	
11			a new baseyard complex for st	ate	
12			parks west Hawaii staff.		
13			Plans	\$100,000	
14			Design	\$300,000	
15			Construction	\$2,600,000	
16			Total funding		\$3,000,000
17	11.	Keal	akehe Wastewater Treatment Fac	cility	
18		A.	Plans for a detailed survey of	on the	
19			recommendations to place the		
20			existing force main collection	on.	
21			Plans	\$450,000	

1			Total funding		\$450,000
2	12.	Holu	aloa Elementary School		
3		A.	Plans and construction of a	new	
4			two-story building.		
5			Plans	\$2,000,000	
6			Construction	\$20,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$22,000,000
8		В.	Construction for the replacer	ment	
9			of carpets with tile in C and	d D	
10			buildings.		
11			Construction	\$300,000	
12			Total funding		\$300,000
13		C.	Construction for the installa	ation	
14			of air conditioning throughout	ut the	
15			school for mold mitigation.		
16			Construction	\$75,000	
17			Total funding		\$75,000
18		D.	Plans, design, and construct:	ion to	
19			complete the master plan and	for	
20			phase 1 campus improvements.		
21			Plans	\$200,000	

1			Design	\$3,000,000	
2			Construction	\$23,000,000	
3			Total funding		\$26,200,000
4	13.	Kau	High and Pahala Elementary	School	
5		Α.	Plans and construction for	r	
6			trenching and cabling camp	pus-wide	
7			for high-speed internet.		
8			Plans	\$50,000	
9			Construction	\$300,000	
10			Total funding		\$350,000
11		В.	Design and construction for	or five	
12			portable classrooms to pro	ovide	
13			dedicated middle school le	earning	
14			spaces for grades seven as	nd eight.	
15			Design	\$200,000	
16			Construction	\$6,800,000	
17			Total funding		\$7,000,000
18	14.	Kaha	kai Elementary School		
19		A.	Plans, design, and constru	uction	
20			for air conditioning insta	allation	

1			in the office building and		
2			cafeteria.		
3			Plans	\$1,000,000	
4			Design	\$1,000,000	
5			Construction	\$4,000,000	
6			Total funding		\$6,000,000
7	15.	Ke K	ula o Ehunuikaimalino		
8		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
9			for two portables.		
10			Plans	\$100,000	
11			Design	\$100,000	
12			Construction	\$2,800,000	
13			Total funding		\$3,000,000
14	16.	Keal	akehe Elementary School		
15		Α.	Design and construction for		
16			completion of air conditioning	g	
17			system installation for the		
18			cafeteria dining room.		
19			Design	\$500,000	
20			Construction	\$4,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$4,500,000

1	17.	Keal	akehe Intermediate School		
2		Α.	Design and construction for		
3			completion of air conditioning	3	
4			system in classroom buildings	F,	
5			G, and H.		
6			Design	\$200,000	
7			Construction	\$1,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$1,200,000
9		В.	Plans, equipment, and construc	ction	
10			for the resurfacing of the		
11			basketball and volleyball cour	rts,	
12			installation of roof cover, as	nd	
13			ground and site improvements.		
14			Plans	\$50,000	
15			Equipment	\$3,000,000	
16			Construction	\$550,000	
17			Total funding		\$3,600,000
18		C.	Plans, land, design, and		
19			construction for repairing and	i	
20			renovating locker room showers	s and	

1			necessary upgrades to the hot	t .	
2			water system.		
3			Plans	\$100,000	
4			Land	\$100,000	
5			Design	\$2,000,000	
6			Construction	\$1,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$3,200,000
8	18.	Keal	akehe High School		
9		Α.	Design and construction for		
10			synthetic turf for field,		
11			strength, and conditioning		
12			facility for athletic training	ng.	
13			Design	\$900,000	
14			Construction	\$4,500,000	
15			Total funding		\$5,400,000
16	19.	Kona	waena Elementary School		
17		Α.	Design and construction for		
18			campus-wide fire alarm system	n	
19			upgrades.		
20			Design	\$500,000	
21			Construction	\$2,500,000	

1			Total funding		\$3,000,000
2		В.	Design and construction for t	wo	
3			portable classrooms.		
4			Design	\$500,000	
5			Construction	\$2,500,000	
6			Total funding		\$3,000,000
7	20. Konawaena Middle School				
8		Α.	Design for the removal and		
9			replacement of building F wit	h a	
10			new administration multipurpo	se	
11			building that may include gen	eral	
12			and specialty classrooms, oth	er	
13			multipurpose facilities, and		
14			temporary facilities for curr	ent	
15			functions; ground and site		
16			improvements; equipment and		
17			appurtenances.		
18			Design	\$2,000,000	
19			Total funding		\$2,000,000
20	21.	Kona	waena High School		

1	А.	Plans, design, and con	struction		
2		for an updated office	space, new		
3		library, tech room, ar	d additional		
4		restrooms.			
5		Plans	\$100,000		
6		Design	\$100,000		
7		Construction	\$1,800,000		
8		Total funding	\$	2,000,000	
9	В.	Equipment and construc	tion for		
10		modernization and repa	irs to the		
11		gym.			
12		Equipment	\$50,000		
13		Construction	\$150,000		
14		Total funding		\$200,000	
15	С.	Construction to update	locks for		
16		the entire campus.			
17		Construction	\$100,000		
18		Total funding		\$100,000	
19	SECT	ION 2. The appropriati	ons made for the capital	. ·	
20	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
21	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				

- 1 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
- 2 unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.
- 3 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 4 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
- 5 expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:
- 6 (1) The sum appropriated in item 1 shall be expended by
- 7 the department of transportation;
- 8 (2) The sums appropriated in item 2 and items 12 through
- 9 21 shall be expended by the department of education;
- 10 (3) The sums appropriated in items 3 and 5 shall be
- 11 expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;
- 12 (4) The sum appropriated in item 4 shall be expended by
- the county of Hawaii; provided that the county of
- 14 Hawaii provides matching funds on a dollar-to-dollar
- 15 basis:
- 16 (5) The sum appropriated in item 11 shall be expended by
- 18 (6) The sum appropriated in item 6 shall be expended by
- the department of agriculture; and

5	
4	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2023.
3	resources.
2	expended by the department of land and natural
1	(7) The sums appropriated in items 7 through 10 shall be

INTRODUCED BY:

#### Report Title:

CIP; 3rd Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.